



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CorePower Yoga, LLC, CorePower)
Yoga Franchising LLC,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,) No. 109, 2022
)
v.) Court below – Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware,
Level 4 Yoga, LLC,) C.A. No. 2020-0249-JRS
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

Of Counsel
Howard Graff, Esquire
Michael Cryan, Esquire
Bernice K. Leber, Esquire
Jake Gilbert, Esquire
ARENT FOX LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
Floor 42
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900

Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)
Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4400
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450
rath@lrclaw.com
butcher@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

Dated: May 13, 2022

*Attorneys for Appellants CorePower
Yoga, LLC and CorePower Yoga
Franchising LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. THE APA.....	7
B. SALIENT PROVISIONS OF THE APA	8
1. THE BRING-DOWN PROVISION.....	8
2. SELLER’S WARRANTIES.....	8
C. THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT	10
D. L4’S CHANGES MATERIALLY DEPARTED FROM THE BUSINESS COREPOWER BARGAINED FOR.....	11
1. CHANGES BEFORE APRIL 1.....	11
2. CHANGES AFTER APRIL 1	12
E. L4 REPUDIATES ITS WARRANTY OBLIGATIONS AND INSISTS UPON A ONE-SIDED TRANSACTION.....	14
F. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROCEEDING	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. L4’S CLAIM FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE FAILS BECAUSE IT WAS NOT READY, WILLING AND ABLE TO PERFORM UNDER THE TERMS OF THE APA	19
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	19
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	19
C. MERITS	19

1.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD.....	20
a.	A PARTY SEEKING SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE MUST SHOW IT IS READY, WILLING AND ABLE TO PERFORM	20
b.	PERFORMANCE REQUIRED BY THE APA.....	21
c.	THE COURT’S ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE	22
2.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY RELIED UPON INAPPOSITE AUTHORITY	25
II.	L4’S WARRANTY COMPLIANCE WAS CONTRACTUALLY REQUIRED ON EACH CLOSING DATE	28
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	28
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	28
C.	MERITS	28
1.	EVIDENCE OF INDUCEMENT IS UNNECESSARY	29
2.	THE BRING-DOWN PROVISION WAS NOT PART OF A CLOSING CONDITION.....	30
III.	L4 BREACHED ITS ORDINARY COURSE WARRANTY	32
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	32
C.	MERITS	32
1.	THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE – UNQUALIFIED BY AN EFFORTS CLAUSE OR OTHERWISE	32
2.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY FAILED TO APPLY THE CONTRACTUAL WARRANTIES AS WRITTEN	34

3.	HAD THE COURT APPLIED THE WARRANTIES CORRECTLY, IT WOULD HAVE FOUND L4 BREACHED ITS WARRANTIES	39
a.	THE BREACHED APA WARRANTIES	39
i.	MASSIVE LAYOFFS	39
ii.	CLOSURES	40
iii.	OPERATIONS CURTAILED	40
iv.	LEASE AMENDMENTS.....	41
v.	MAE.....	41
b.	EXPERT PROOF	42
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COREPOWER’S COUNTERCLAIM.....	45
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	45
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	45
C.	MERITS	45
V.	THE COURT DID NOT BALANCE THE EQUITIES IN AWARDING DAMAGES.....	48
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	48
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	48
C.	MERITS	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	EXHIBIT A – March 1, 2022 Memorandum Opinion	
	EXHIBIT B – March 22, 2022 Final Order and Judgment	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020) <i>aff'd</i> 268 A.3d 198	30
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021).....	passim
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018).....	30
<i>Alexander v. Petrey</i> , 2005 WL 1413303 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2005)	21
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	32
<i>Bardy Diagnostics, Inc. v. Hill-Rom, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2886188 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2021).....	26
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013).....	48
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017).....	45
<i>Carteret Bancorp, Inc. v. Home Group, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 3010 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 1988)	24
<i>Charlotte Broad., LLC v. Davis Broad. of Atlanta LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1405509 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2013)	20
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Cornerstone Fellowship Baptist Church</i> , 2006 WL 2567916 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2006).....	25
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014).....	34
<i>Cox Communs., Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 619700 (Del. Mar. 3, 2022).....	28

<i>Eagle Indus. v. DeVilbiss Health Care</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	29
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	36, 37
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	33
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	19, 27
<i>Goss v. Coffee Run Condo. Council</i> , 2003 WL 21085388 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2003)	29
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017).....	38
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019).....	31
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766A.2d 437 (Del. 2000).....	49
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sep. 23, 2019).....	29
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	38
<i>McKinley v. Casson</i> , 80 A.3d 618 (Del. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Montgomery v. Tueros</i> , 2011 WL 683925 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2011).....	21
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020).....	37

<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. Oct. 14, 2005) (TABLE)	20
<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954).....	19
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs. v. T&H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Meding</i> , 163 A.2d 272 (Del. 1960).....	45
<i>Safe Harbor Fishing Club v. Safe Harbor Realty Co.</i> , 107 A.2d 635 (Del. Ch. 1953).....	21
<i>Simon-Mills II, LLC v. Kan Am USA XVI Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2017 WL 1191061 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2017).....	20
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	42
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	38
<i>Sunline Commer. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petro. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>Thompson v. Burke</i> , 1985 WL 165736 (Del. Ch. June 7, 1985)	21
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	31
<i>Tri-State Mall Associates v. A.A.R. Realty Corp.</i> , 298 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1972)	46, 47
<i>Twin Willows, LLC v. Pritzkur</i> , 2021 WL 3172828 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2021).....	21
<i>Vaughn v. Creekside Homes, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 586833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7. 1994).....	47, 48

W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC,
2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007).....29

W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC,
2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)..... 23, 24

Other Authorities

14 Richard A. Lord & Samuel Williston, *Williston on Contracts*, section 43:5
(Nov. 2021 Update).....25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 363 (1981).....21
